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AGENDA ITEM # 31 April 8, 1997 *
Consider declaring an emergency and approving a budoet amendment for Unified
Road and Bridge from Road and Bridge Cash Ending:

to: 200-210-5752 Computer Equipment $5,966.00

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To declare an emergency and approve a budget amendment for Unified
Road and Bridge from Road and Bridge Cash Ending:
to: 200-210-5752 Computer Equipment $5,966.00

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0
< Clerk copy here >
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AN ORDER DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND A GRAVE PUBLIC NECESSITY DUE TO UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES AND APPROVING A BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR

WHEREAS,

DEPARTMENT SI :A.TURE

THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT HAS CAREFULLY
STUDIED THE PUBLIC NECESSITY OF INCREASING THE AUTHORIZED
EXPENDITURES DURING THIS FISCAL YEAR; AND

THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, DUE TO
UNFORESEEABLE CIRCUMSTANCES, DID NOT APPROPRIATE
SUFFICIENT FUNDS IN THE CURRENT BUDGET FOR THIS NECESSARY
EXPENDITURE; NOW

BE IT ORDERED BY THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COURT THAT AN EMERGENCY AND GRAVE PUBLIC NECESSITY DOES
EXIST DUE TO UNFORESEEABLE CIRCUMSTANCES.

FUND
200

WHEREAS,

THEREFORE,

WHEREAS, ON THE 8TH DAY OF APRIL, 1997, A r..,qTJtO,N ~f.P}[~.J:lY
Commissioner Hays AND SECONDED Byg8a"t'Hgnt 'THE

MOTION CARRIED BY A VOTE OF LFOR, _O_AGAINST.

WHEREAS, THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT HAS DECLARED
AN EMERGENCY AND A GRAVE PUBLIC NECESSITY DUE TO
UNFORESEEABLE CIRCUMSTANCES IN THE MATTER OF BUDGETING
NECESSARY FUNDS FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED DEPARTMENT;
NOW

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED THAT THE 1997 FISCAL YEAR WILLIAMSON COUNTY BUDGET BE
AMENDED AND FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED FUNDS IN THE ROAD AND BRIDGE GENERAL FUND,
THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS BE APPROPRIATED FOR THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:

ACCOUNT #

200-210-5752

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 55,966.00

WHEREUPON, A MOTION DULY MADE AND SECONDED, THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COURT DID AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY JUDGE TO SIGN THIS ORDER, THE COUNTY CLERK WAS
INSTRUCTED TO FILE A COPY OF THIS ORDER WITH THE EXISTING BUDGET, AND TO FORWARD A
COPY OF THIS ORDER TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR .

. . '.
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COMMISSIONERS COURT ADJOURNED TO EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 10:50 A.M. ON TUESDAY,
APRIL 8, 1997.

.•.__ ._._ .... _ ..._-- -----------_ .. ---

AGENDA ITEM # 32 April 8, 1997 *
Discuss acauisition of right-of-way for State Highwav 45 (EXECUTIVE SESSION
REOUESTED as per VTCA Govt Code Sec. 551.072 relating to real property).

Present for Executive Session were Judge
Heiligenstein, Boatright, Hays and Mehevec along
Taylor, First Assistant County Attorney Dale Rye,
Kokel and David Blakey.

Doerfler, Commissioners
with County Attorney Gene
Charles Crossfield, Larry

State Highway 45 right-of-way acquisition was discussed but no action was
taken in Executive Session.

AGENDA ITEM # 33 April 8. 1997 *

County (EXECUTIVE SESSION
Safe co Inc. vs. Danny W. Colburn & WilliamsonDiscuss pending litigation:
REOUESTED as VTCA Govt Code sec. 551-071,

consultation with attorney) .

Present for Executive Session were Judge Doerfler, Commissioners
Heiligenstein, Boatright, Hays and Mehevec along with County Attorney Gene
Taylor and First Assistant County Attorney Dale Rye.

Safeco Inc. vs. Danny W. Colburn & Williamson County was discussed but no
action was taken in Executive Session.

COMMISSIONERS COURT RECONVENED FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 11:43 A.M. ON
TUESDAY, APRIL 8, 1997.

AGENDA ITEM # 34 April 8. 1997 *
Discuss and take any appropriate action on acguisition of right-of-way for
State Highway 45.

Commissioner Heiligenstein announced the court has decided not to purchase
the proposed right-of-way at this point feeling the priority parcels are
located in more westerly direction at this time. Also the price is
difficult to justify in light of the limited funding.

Moved: Commissioner Heiligenstein
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To take no action on acquisition of right-of-way for State Highway
45 at this time.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

AGENDA ITEM # 35 April 8. 1997 *
Discuss and take anv appropriate action on pending litigation: Safe co Inc.
vs. Danny W. Colburn & Williamson County.

137
Moved: Commissioner Heiligenstein
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To retain Dietz and Associates to represent Williamson County on
pending litigation: Safe co Inc. vs. Danny W. Colburn & Williamson County.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0
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AGENDA ITEM # 36 April 8, 1997 *

Hear comments from commissioners.
Commissioner Heiligenstein commented on HB 1821 pertaining to Elgin Bank case
and subdivision regulations in general. The committee on which the
commissioner is serving met again with the homebuilders last week, reached an
agreement and the bill is expected to be voted out of committee this week.

The Commissioner is not quite as hopeful on HB 2030 by Bob Turner (utilities
bill) wherein a certification of water and sewer being available would be
noted on the plat.

The proposed bill of Texas Association of
$.20 per gallon from the state gasoline tax
programs for approximately $1,600,000.00
deduct $180,000,000.00 from TxDot.

Counties would transfer $.19 or
to county lateral road and bridge
to Williamson County but would

Commissioner Hays advised of the possibility of the senate tax abatement bill
passing. One of the Senate bills would allow school districts to grant tax
abatements for over $1,000,000,000.00 companies such as Intel now building in
Denton County. There was opposition from Motorola and Texas Instruments
along with many other large companies already located in Texas.

Commissioner Hays also reported on the bill for payment to counties for
housing state prisoners. Many counties appearing had sufficient space for
the housing with a few overcrowded counties thus causing controversy.

Judge Doerfler had given his testimony before the transportation meeting on
Monday, April 7, 1997 regarding toll roads. TxDot now plans to integrate the
Texas Turnpike Authority into TxDot under a separate umbrella. The committee
was favorable of this action which was left pending.

County Attorney Gene Taylor sat in on a Senate subcommittee hearing regarding
parole violations and revocations where the processing time could be changed
to less than 90 days from the current 150 day policy.

The jail magistrate bill was voted out of the Senate committee with a House
version expected within the next few days.

COMMISSIONERS COURT RECESSED AT 11:55 A.M. ON TUESDAY, APRIL 8, 1997.

COMMISSIONERS COURT RECONVENED AT 2:00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, APRIL 8, 1997.

AGENDA ITEM #37 April 8, 1997

Open and consider awarding, extending or rejecting bids for temporary inmate
housing.
At 2:00 p.m. on April 8, 1997, Judge Doerfler announced time to open bids for
temporary inmate housing.

At 2:07 p.m. on April 8, 1997, Judge Doerfler announced time closed to
receive bids for temporary inmate housing.

Bids were opened and read aloud from: :t,19
Richmond Commercial Construction, Inc.
Texas High Sierra Corp.

$432,089.00
$439,000.00

The receipt and opening of the bids to be noted in the minutes with the award
to be made at a later date.

< Clerk copy here >

COMMISSIONERS COURT ADJOURNED AT 2:32 P.M. ON TUESDAY, APRIL 8, 1997.
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DOCUMENTA3 PROPOSAL FORM
Page A3·1

PROJECT:

BID DATE:
BID TIME:
PLACE:

WILLIAMSON COUNTY TEMPORARY INMATE HOUSING
Georgetown, Texas
Tuesday, Apnl8, 1997
2:00 P.M.
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY JUDGE

CONTRACTOR:...¥ Ie \In Q'.\Q C.OrJ rt E £41 A:L. G-0f'I !ij'& \J (..i\ (l'-{, :rN. Co •
TYPED/PRINTED NAME OF FIRM SUBMITIING PROPOSAL

TO: WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
Hon. John C. Doerfler, County Judge
County Courthouse - 700 Main Street, 2nd Floor
Georgetown, TX 78626

BASE BID ./
Having carefully examined the Construction Documerits and having visited the site and examined all
conditions affecting the Work, the undersigned agrees to provide all labor and material required by the
Construction Documents and do all work necessary for the complete construction of the WILLIAMSON
COUNTY TEMPORARY INMATE HOUSING, to be located in Georgetown, Texas, for the lump sum of:

fc.JU1'. "",tV2n&-Y2 "' \"1 \ 4l. D Two
(amount writlen in words governs)

($ 1:S2JOBS.OIl 1.
(amount in figures)

BROKEN DOWN AS FOLLOWS: $1'\b t &\1 I+\\.... Matenal

$l\r Th \S ,\ "'e: Labor

TIME FOR COMPLETION. If awarded a Contract for this Project, the undersigned agrees to Substantially
Complete the Work within \2.0 Calendar Days from dale of Notice to Proceed and further agrees,
subsequent to issuance of the Substantial Completion Certificate, to fully complete the Work wilhin thirty
(30) days or such approved extension of time thereafter.

ADDENDA. The undersigned acknowledges receipt of Addendum Number(s)"3 issued during
the time for bidding and has Included the several changes therein In this Proposal.

BID SECURITY. Bid Security in the sum of DOLLARS
($ ) In the form of _--,12",-,-'p""'--Jy""· ...C>N=:.uD"'--_-,- -,- _
is submitled herewith as a guarantee that Ihe undersigned will, if this Proposal is accepted and the
undersigned be notified of such acceptance, enter Inlo a Conlract and furnish acceptable Performance and
Payment Bonds within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms of Agreement and bond are presented to the
undersigned for execution and that no bid made hereby will be withdrawn wilhin thirty (30) days after the
date set for opening of bids for this Work without your consent. 140
CHANGES IN THE WORK. When changes In the Work are ordered Involving extra cost over and above
the Contract Sum, the cost of such extra work shall be stated as a lump sum to be added to the Contract
Sum before the extra work Is begun, in which event the lump sum shall represent the actual CoOstof labor
and matenal plus l12-percent overhead, plus ...2.-percent profit for work performed by the General



•
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Contractor, and Qpercent profit on subcontract work performed by a sUbcontractor. In no case shall CIJ
profit and overhead exceed percentages as listed in the Specifications, Document C2. r:p

,.
COMPLIANCE ACKNOWLEDGMENT. The undersigned acknowledges this Proposal is based on STRICT ;'~
COMPLIANCE with the Drawings and Specifications, as to ilems, materials, methods, etc., or PRIOR 0
APPROVED EQUALS ISSUED BY ADDENDA BEFORE BID OPENING DATE. S
GENERAL.

PROPOSAL FORM
Page A3-2

It is understood that if accepted by Owner, this Proposal becomes a part of the Contract Documents upon
the signing of the Agreement, and failing to comply with any part of this Proposal will be taken as failure of
the Bidder to comply with the Contract Agreement and will be just cause for rejection of the Work.

If awarded the Contract for this Project, the undersigned shall submit to the Architect a list of subcontractors
he proposes to employ prior to executing the subcontracts. It is also understood that OWNER reserves the
right to reject any or all bids; to accept or reject any Alternale. to accept any combination of Alternates; to
accept any bid considered advantageous; and to waive any Informality or irregularity in any bid which, in his
judgement, is in his own best interest. It is In the Owner's best Interest to occupy the bUilding as qUickty as
possible, therefore, consideration of either lowest price and/or length of days bid for substanllal completion
may be a major factor In determining the most advantageous bid.

The undersigned certifies that the amounts contained in this Proposal have been carefully checked and are
submitted as correct and final.

The undersigned a"grees that he will not withdraw this Proposal for a period of thirty (30) days from the dale
hereof: April 8. 1997.

BID TO BE SUBMITTED IN DUPLICATE.

NAM~CONW~TING FIRM

BY: _ u<>~I c.hmo.J\,
AU 0 IZED SIGNATURE

PRINTEDITYPED NAME & TITLE OF ABOVE

:>Te."/E ~\c.\t=n QI-lrVP1l..E:$l?\;N c
ADDRESS: 'P. Q. ~Q 21. 'S -+12>

(;.e,1>1l'-ttO!:f:! lo.lIS
CITY STATE

TELEPHONE: (5\ Z ) B bC1· 2.6., .5
FAX: (5\'Z.) 8'-3- 4 'to b
STATE WHET~ORPORATION ::>
PARTNERSHIP OT" OIVlDUAL

ZIP

___ -'-'----'C. __

SEAL, IF CQHPORATION

-000-
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CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION
MADISON, WISCONSIN

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we ..Richmond Commercial Construction, Inc ..- - _- __ .- _-- _----- .. - -._- - __ ._- _- _-- .
(Here Insert the name and addre!! or Ie-Kal title o( tIle Contractor)

........................................................................................ , as Principal, (hereinafter called the" Principal "),

and. the CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION, of Madison. Wisconsin, a corporation duly organized

under the b.\\"sof the Stat.e of'Wis'consin" as Surety, (hereinafter t'alled the "Surety") are held and firmly bound
unto Williamson County

• - ••••• - - - - - - •••••••••• - •••••••• - - - - •••••••••• -('Ji~~~'j~;';;;'tl:~'l;~~;~·~;,;.i~-dd~~~~.~;'1:'~:;I-li'li~'~l:'tl;~'jj\~;";r')"""'" -.- - ----" _ .

.........__ '" __ __. .__ __..__ ""' __.'__ as 0bligee, (herei naf ter called the "0 bligee' '),

in the sum of..~.~:-:.':...p'.e.r.~.e.n.~o.~..~~:'.i.~~~..:'rn.o.~l1.t ".f ~.i.ct.~.~.-.-.~.~.~.~~.~.~~.~.::~.~.Uollars ($.S.~ ... o.~...~.~~..__...) ,
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves,
our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severalty, firmty by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for C.IO.~.l1.t.!:..:J.~.i}!.e.~!'.'?r.:'.rx ...r.n.~':.t.': H.o.~.s.i.l1.l!.1 .
... ",,~.l.l~:,rn"."I1 .. c.1O,u.Il.tX !.a.U ""'" __ __

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into
a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid and give such bond or bonds as may be
specified in the bidding or contract documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of
such contract and for the prompt p:lyment of labor anu material Curnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the
event of the failure of the Principal to enter iuto such contract and give such bonu or bonds, if the Principal
shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said
bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform
the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void,otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

8th Apri 1 97
Signed and scaled this __ __ __ day oL. __..__.__. __..__ A. D. 19 __.

..6\~t.~..t.a.\)...?n.JJ.~ .
Richmond Commercial Construction, Lnc )..................................................... __ __ \"EAL

Principal

__ :1'.\4,..e..~.\.:p'.g.t:i:T. , __ .
Titl.

CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION

Su,.ly

<,, fl.uJ",~'---_I-r-..17v ·."__.v' (SEAL)
~. Winkler Attorney~in-Fact

Approvtd by The Amtrican Institute of Architects,
A.I.A, Document No. A·J10 February 1970 Edition,



INDEMNITY CORPORATION
4610 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SUITE 1400, MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705-0900

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO P.O BOX 5900, MADISON, WI 53705~0900
PHONE (60S) 231-4450· FAX (60B) 231-2029

oo
CIJ
CIJ

No 430004~POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, That the CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION, a corpora~
of th~State of Wisconsin, having its principal offices in the City of Madison, Wisconsin, does make, constitute and app~

------------- C,A. SCHUTZE, JR., SUZANNE D. SCHUTZE, STEVE P. SCHUTZE OR JANIS A. WINKLER-------

its true and lawful Attorney(S)-in·fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act
anqdeed, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract
Of suretyship executed und~r this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of

-~--------------------"---------------"----------------NOll'OEXCEED$2,OOO,OOO. ()()..------------------------"-----~-- _

This Power of Attorney IS granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following
Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION at a meeting duly called and
"lildon the 5th day of May 1960:

"RESOLVED, thatthe Pr€,sident, a;nd Vice-President, the Secretary or Treasurer, acting individually or otherwise, be and they hereby are granted
the power and-authorization to appoint bya Power of Attorney for the purposes only ofexecutmg and attesting bonds and undertakings, and other
writings obligatory In the nature thereof, one or more resident vice-presidents, assistant secretaries and attorney{sHn-fact, each apPointee to have
the powers and duties usual to such· offices to the bUSiness of this company; the signature of such officers and seal of the Company may be affIxed

to any such power ci-faUomey Of to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile
signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company. and any such power so executed and certified by faCSImile signatures and

facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other writing obligatory in the
nature thereof to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked. for cause, or without cause. by any of said officers, at any time."

Attest:

IN WITNESSWHEHEOF, the CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION has caused these presents to be signed by
its 9fficer undersigned and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed duly attested by its Secretary, this 1st day of June, 1993,

CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION

~iqffVlrgiline M. Schulte, Secretary

STATE OF WISCONSIN}

COUNTY OF DANE

On the 1st day of June, AD" 1993, before me personally came George A Fait, to me known, who being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Dane, State of Wisconsin; that he is the President of
CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that
he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so~~~:;:~,;}."P'~"O'~~ro~~,",;~'~~LJ~A:0""
COUNTY OF DANE '% • c $ Notary Public, Dane Co" WI

~:~RY?U~~~ My Commission is Permanent
''''''m'l/llll\\\~\

CERTIFICATE
113

I, the undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent in CAPITOL INDEMNITY
CORPORATION, a Wiscor!'iin Corporiltion, authoriz~(J to make this certificate, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing
attached Power of Attorney remains in f~lIforce and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the Resolution of the
130ard of Directors, !'ilit forth in the Power Of Attorney is now in force,

Signed and sealed at the City 9f Madison. Dated the 8 t h
1>\\\\\1UII""Jt/~

~~f..v.NITYcO ~
~"",<;j ""-<>~

~C/ ~'%
gi£ CORPORATE ~E
~~ SEAL ~~

~. ..#
~·."'ISCotlS\"'~

~11"'lijfJ'\1\\~
TttlS powefis V~hd?nly[f the power of attorney number printed i~the_ upper right hand corner appears in red. Photocopies, carbon copies or

other reproductions are not binding on the company. Inql,liries concerning thIS power of attorney may be directed to the Bond Mana;let at the Home
Office-of the Capitol Indemnify Corporation.

~ilY o~ April. . .' ..,19 97

pa~~

\
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DOCUMENTA3 PROPOSAL FORM

Page A3-1

PROJECT: WILLIAMSON COUNTY TEMPORARY INMATE HOUSING
Georgetown, Texas
Tuesday, April 8, 1997
2:00 P.M.
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY JUDGE

Texas High SlerJ'll Corp.
P.O. Box 919

Georgetown, Texas 78627-11919

BID DATE:
BID TIME:
PLACE:

CONTRACTOR:_=====;:;--;c::-;-;=-::=-==:-:-:::;--:===-::::-===:-:-
TYPED/PRINTED NAME OF FIRM SUBMITTING PROPOSAL

TO: WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
Hon. John C. Doerfler, County Judge
County Courthouse - 700 Main Street, 2nd Floor
Georgetown, TX 78626

BASE BID

Having carefully examined the Construction Documents and having visited the site and examined all
conditions affecting the Work, the undersigned agrees to provide all labor and material required by the
Construction Documents and do all work necessary for the complete construction of the WILLIAMSON
COUNTY TEMPORARY INMATE HOUSING, to be located in Georgetown, Texas, for the lump sum of:

f{;o...Jr ...J (

(amount written in words governs)

($ ).
(amount in figures)

BROKEN DOWN AS FOLLOWS: $ /22., CD <:) Material

$ 3 I 7 DOO Labor
I

TIME FOR COMPLETION. If a~rded a Contract for this Project, the undersigned agrees to Substantially
Complete the Work within /.6 0 Calendar Days from date of Notice to Proceed and further agrees,
subsequent to issuance of the Substantial Completion Certificate, to fully complete the Work within thirty
(30) days or such approved extension of time thereafter.

ADDENDA. The undersigned acknowledges receipt of Addendum Number(s) I .j Z
the time for bidding and has included the several changes therein in this Proposal.
BID SECURITY. Bid Security in the sum of -,-..5_,'1--o_.,..._---,...- .DOLLARS
($ ) in the form of bid be., J
is submitted herewith as a guarantee that the undersigned will, if this Proposal is accepted and the
undersigned be notified of such acceptance, enter into a Contract and furnish acceptable Performance and
Payment Bonds within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms of Agreement and bond are presented to the
undersigned for execution and that no bid made hereby will be withdrawn within thirty (30) days after the
date set for opening of bids for this Work without your consent.

CHANGES IN THE WORK. When changes in the Work are ordered involving extra cost over and above
the Contract Sum, the cost of such extra work shall be stated as a lump sum to be added to the Contract
Sum before the extray"tprk is begun, in which event tlIe lump sum shall represent the actual cost of labor
and material plus ~percent overhead, plus .L.!2..&percent profit for work performed by the General

issued during

:144
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Contractor, and S percent profit on subcontract work performed by a subcontractor. In no case shall ~
profit and overhead exceed percentages as listed in the Specifications, Document C2. ~~."
COMPLIANCE ACKNOWLEDGMENT. The undersigned acknowledges this Proposal is based on STRICT 0
COMPLIANCE with the Drawings and Specifications, as to items, materials, methods, etc., or PRIOR S
APPROVED EQUALS ISSUED BY ADDENDA BEFORE BID OPENING DATE.

PROPOSAL FORM
Page A3-2

GENERAL.

It is understood that if accepted by Owner, this Proposal becomes a part of the Contract Documents upon
the signing of the Agreement, and failing to comply with any part of this Proposal will be taken as failure of
the Bidder to comply with the Contract Agreement and will be just cause for rejection of the Work.

If awarded the Contract for this Project, the undersigned shall submit to the Architect a list of subcontractors
he proposes to employ prior to executing the subcontracts. It is also understood that OWNER reserves the
right to reject any or all bids; to accept or reject any Alternate, to accept any combination of Alternates; to
accept any bid considered advantageous; and to waive any informality or irregularity in any bid which, in his
judgement, is in his own best interest. It is in the Owne~s best interest to occupy the building as quickly as
possible, therefore, consideration of either lowest price and/or length of days bid for substantial completion
may be a major factor in determining the most advantageous bid.

The undersigned certifies that the amounts contained in this Proposal have been carefully checked and are
submitted as correct and final.

The undersigned agrees that he will not withdraw this Proposal for a period of thirty (30) days from the date
hereof: April 8. 1997.

BID TO BE SUBMITTED IN DUPLICATE.

:~~Eo/fn~1d~0
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE ¥

PRINTEDITYPED NAME & TITLE OF ABOVE

M G {'Joerof' J,- ;/- Pre s
ADDRESS:, _

Texa. High Sierra Corp.
P.O. Box 919

Georgetown, Texas 78627-0919

CITY STATE ZIP

TELEPHONE: (.q2 ) {; t.e 3 q 2. ~~ fc
FAX: (-Jh) ,£0:3 '1 03;;-'::;-
STATE WHETHER CORPORATION
PARTNERSHIP or INDIVIDUAL

Cgry?

SEAL, IF CORPORATION

-000-
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I
I

UNIVERSAL SURETY OF AMERICA
950 Echo Lane. Suite 250

Houston. Texas 77024

Bond No, TX 0919305 00

BID BONI)

KNOW AU, MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. lila' we Texas Hlgb Siena Corp P.O. Box 919. Goo'g<"own. TX 78627, as l'linc,paI.
heTeiMfier called the Principal. and UNIVERSAL SURETY OF AMERICA. 950 Echo Lane. Suire 250. HOOSlOo.Texas nOlA. as Surety.
beRlinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound lmiO Williamson County . as Obligee. hereinafter called lhe Obligee. in
die sum of 5_000/0 of the amount of {his bid 001 (0 exceed Twenty-Two Thousand Five Hundred .:md No/lOO-·· Dollars ($22.500_00) for

the payment of which sum well and ~ly 10 be made. the said Principal and the said Smery, bind oUISelves, our hrirs. executors.

adminiscrator. successors and ~gns. jointly and sevem.lly, finnly by these present~-<
U

) /;/1 /) (~.)

By' /l.f7yv ~tL.f-------
j' i)

TiU., j' ILL-'- ~_

l/NIV~AL S:mETY OF A'f;lU.CA .

By Ulik<.-- "':::J~
Alice GarcI8
Attorney-in-Facl

WHEREAS, lhe pnncjpal has. submitted a bid for Renovate County Jail Basement .

NOW. mEREFORL If the contract be timely awarded to the Principal and lhe Principal shall witlJJn such bme as spec::ified in the
bid. enter into a cootraet in writing. or, in lhe eVent of the failure of the Principal to entex into such C....ou.tr.tct: if the
Principal shan pay to the Obligee lhe difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount speejfJ«1 in said bid and
such 'arger amount for which the Obligee may in ~ faith contract wilh another party to perfOIID the WOTk covered by said bid,
lhen this obligation shall be null and void. othel'\'Vise to remain in fun fOTce and effect

PROVIDED. HOWEVER. neithet Principal nor Sutety shall be bound hereunder unless Obligee pnor to execution of the fmaJ. contract

shall furnish evidence of fmancing in a manner and form acceptable to Principal and Surery that financing has been. fundy

conunitted to cover the entire COStof IDe project.

~-< Sigl'Od and .. aled April 07. 1997

u:I
Q::;

Ll..l

>
Z
::::>

Texas High $ielTa Corp.

n
>

I
'1.' C'- - ~-'()

I
L_~r-.~""".UNIVERSAL SURETY OF AMERICA ...... _ ...II
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________ ---.J_§
Know All Men by These Presents. That UNIVERSAL SURElY OF AMERICA. a cOIponuion duly organized and existing under the taws of I

the State ofTeus., and baving its principal office in Houston. Texas. does by these presentS make. constitute and appoint

Alice G2rcia

its true and lawful Artomey(s)-in-Fact. with full power and aumority hereby conferred in its naane. place and stead. [0 execure. ~knowledge and
deliver bonds fOL

UNIVERSAL SURETY OF AMERICA

,....QPR 7 '97 15:44 FROM 512 345 4158 TO 18179398901

P.O. BOX 1068 .Houston. Texas 772511068

GENERAL POWER OF ATfORNEY - CERTlFIEO COPY

I
I Obligee: Williamson Counry

Princi.pal: Texas High Sierra Corp.

AIDo ..... : $22.50000

Slate of TeIu

and to bind u.e a>mpany thereby as fully and lO chI' same e:X;U':Q1 as if such bonds were signed by the President. sealed with the ~ seal of the
company and duly aUested by its OOCTetllI}'.bereby tatifying and confinning all tba1 the said Altomey(s)-in-Fact may do withIn the above stated
hn:Utalions.. Said appOintment JS made under and by aulhority of the following resolution adopted by the Soard of DirectofS of UniveIS81 Surety of
America at a rneeling held on the II r.b day of July, 1984.

"Be If Resolved. that the President. and any Vice Pre9'.ident. Secretary 01" any Assi:st3nt Se<::I-Eltary shall be and i~her-eby vested widJ. full power
and authority to appoint anyone Or more suitable persons as Attomey(s)..in-Faci 10 represent and act for and on behalf of the Coo:tpany"

··RESOL YED that lM: ~~ of any office:r of the corporation... and tbe seal of the COlporaIioll may be aff1Xed or pnnred by facsimilie to any
power- of allomcy of lhe corporation. and that such printed t8.csimilie SIgnature and seal shall be valid and bindlIl~ upon the oorporalion_-

In Wltue. Wbu'cof~ UDiven:al SureI)' of ADIeric.a has cauwd these pr"ftlb [0 be aigaed by .t5 PraidltDt, Jolm KnoI~ .Jr. aDd 1M
C'Orporawus) to be hereto aftb..s rJ:Ii.oI, 301:h dJry 01 September, A.D .• 1996.

UNIVERSAL SURETY OF AMERICA

-r,
:>

I•I
so:

County of Harris

On drit 30dI day of Seplrmber- ... the year of 1~ befOre me RhoDd. K2y Wilke- .. DOt»y public, penoDaUy appeared Job KIIos...Jr..,.
IN'noDaJly knOWD ID be the penoD who executed the w:ltblD "b"umcnl ... ~dePt, OD bdtaIf of die corporation therein n-.d -.cI
ackno'wtedged to me tbat the c:otpOration executed It.

J. the undersigned ~ctetaly of Universal SUl-ety of America.., her~by certifY that rbe above and foregoing 1.& a full. true and eotreet copy oflbe
Original Power of Aaomey issued by said Company, and do hereby further ee.t1itY that !be said Power of Attorney is slill io affect.

GIVEN undl':t nty band and the seal of said cOmpa1ly. a.l Hooston. Texas. thiS 7TH day of A.PRIL 19 97

_--,c:£. M ~4C <-:'7 ..__
~ /' As.'Sl&Dt Secretary

·1 (' '"1
- - :£ I

** rflTAl PAGE.006 **
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AGENDA:
*

MINUTES *
of the

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT MEETING
April 8. 1997

THE STATE OF TEXAS ) (

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) ( BE IT REMEMBERED that at 11:56 a.m. on this the
8th day of April A.D.,1997, there was begun and holden a REGULAR SESSION of
the Commissioners Court of Williamson County, Texas, pursuant to V.A.C.S.
art. 6702-1, acting as ex-officio road commissioners of their respective
precincts, the following members being present, to-wit:

JOHN C. DOERFLER, County Judge
MICHAEL L. HEILIGENSTEIN, Commissioner, Precinct 1
GREGORY W. BOATRIGHT, Commissioner, Precinct 2
DAVID S. HAYS, Commissioner, Precinct 22
JERRY L. MEHEVEC, Commissioner, Precinct 4
ELAINE BIZZELL, County Clerk

I. April 8, 1997

Read and approve the minutes of the last meeting.

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve the minutes of the last meeting.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0 148

II. April 8, 1997 *
Discuss and take appropriate action on the Southeast Williamson County Road
District No.1, including but not limited to payment of bills.

Moved: Commissioner Mehevec
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve payment of $80.27 to Brown McCarroll Sheets and
Crossfield, L.L.P ..
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

< Clerk copy here > SERD



BROWN MCCARROLL SHEETS &
CROSSFIELD, L.L.P

309 EAST MAIN STREET
ROUND ROCK TX 78664-5246

(512) 255-8877

March 31, 1997

SERRD
C/O JERRY MEHEVEC, CTY COMM
POBOX 1104
TAYLOR TX 76574

Re: Special Counsel

Attorney - CDC

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

2/26/97 CDC Phone conference with Nickey Lawrence.
2/28/97 CDC Phone conference with Attorney Merlin Lester regarding

road district debt.
CDC Phone conference with Jerry Weintraub regarding same.

For professional services rendered

EXPENSES

3/25/97- Long distance phone calls

Total expenses

TOT AL AMOUNT OF THIS BILL

PREVIOUS BALANCE

3/24/97- Payment - thank you

BALANCE (due upon receipt)

Hours

0.20
0.40

0.20

0.80

Amount

20.00
40.00

20.00

$80.00

0.27

$0.27

$80.27

$381.73

($381.73)

$80.27

1A9



III. April 8, 1997 !:.

Discuss and take appropriate action on the Southwest Williamson County
Road District # 1. including, but not limited to payment of bills.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To approve payment of $315.72 to Brown McCarroll Sheets and
Crossfield, L.L.P ..
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

< Clerk copy here > SWRD

BROWN MCCARROLL SHEETS &
CROSSFIELD, L.L.P

309 EAST MAIN STREET
ROUND ROCK TX 78664-5246

(512) 255-8877

March 31, 1997

SW WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT
NO. I

C/O JUDGE JOHN DOERFLER
WILLIAMSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
GEORGETOWN TX 78626

Re: Special Counsel

Attorney - CDC

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

3/11/97 CDC Phone conference with Jay Ellenwenger regarding
reallocation of debt for Lakeline Mall.

CDC Attend Commissioner's Court.
CDC Phone conference with David Bodenrnan.
CDC Draft Order for Macondo Park East reallocation of debt.

3/25/97 CDC Conference with Bill Hammer regarding reallocation of
debt for Lakeline Properties

Hours Amount

0.20 20.00

1.00 100.00
0.20 20.00
0.40 40.00
1.30 130.00

For professional services rendered 3.10 $310.00

EXPENSES

3/5/97- Fax
- Fax

3/25/97- Copying charges
- Postage
- Fax
- Fax

1.20
1.20
0.80
0.32
1.00
1.20

Total expenses $572

:1.50



VOL 008S,"::Ola

SW WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT Page 2

Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS BILL $315.72

PREVIOUS BALANCE $82.66

3/24/97- Payment - thank you ($82.66)

BALANCE (due upon receipt) $315.72

151



IV. April 8, 1997 *
Discuss and take appropriate action on the Northeast Round Rock Road District
# 1, including, but not limited to payment of bills.

Moved: Commissioner Mehevec
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To approve payment of $40.00 to Brown McCarroll Sheets and
Crossfield, L.L.P ..
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

< Clerk copy here > NERD

BROWN MCCARROLL SHEETS &
CROSSFIELD, L.L.P

309EAST MAIN STREET
ROUND ROCK TX 78664-5246

(512)255-8877

March 31,1997

NERRD
C/O JUDGE JOHN DOERFLER
WILLIAMSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
GEORGETOWN TX 78626

Re: Special Counsel

Attorney - CDC

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Hours Amount

3/5/97CDC Phone conference with Jim Powell.
3/17/97CDC Phone conference with Dr. Surynam regarding

acquisition of Dayton Tracts.

0.20
0.20

20.00
20.00

For professional services rendered 0.40 $40.00

BALANCE (due upon receipt) $40.00

1:)n. . """

,



I

v. April 8, 1997 *
Consider authorizino release of lien for any properties in district which
have paid assessment in full.

No action was taken on this agenda item.

THE ROAD DISTRICT COURT ADJOURNED AT 11:58 A.M. ON TUESDAY, APRIL 8, 1997.

153
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***See Action taken Agenda Item #24 recorded in Volume 87, page 941

WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM

~The undersigned hereby submits its sealed BID for items to be purchased by Williamson County,
Texas for the 1997fiscal year. The bidder understands and agrees that it is bound by all of the bid
conditions set out on page 3 of this bid packet.~

NAME OF BIDDER: ~~_'__ _Laidlaw Environmental Services (TES), Inc.

'--Mailing Address: 500 Battleground Rd.

Telephone: (281) 478-7600 City: La Porte State: Tx Zip: 77571

BID
(Add additional sheets if necessary)

~
ITEM

Hazardous Lab Packs

~ Hazardous Lab Packs

"- Hazardous Lab Packs

Propane Cylinders
i~

Mercury Waste

'"--

UNIT PRICE
$295/55 gallon drum

$220/20 gallon drum

$140/5 gallon drum

$40/each

$IS/pound

LIMITATIONS
(Add additional sheets if necessary)

L
[Unle .'i this space is filled out to the contrary, the undersignerl understands and agrees that this Bid is to be considered on a low item basis for any or
all county departments and geographic areas with no limitation on quantities available, and that the prices quoted are firm from the date of the 8!J
opening until September 30,1997.]

~-----------------------------------

j' V V
_ Signature: ~Lc/' l-ii-' Date of BID: 3/27/97

Name and Title of Signer: Ron Popp, Facility Manager

L THIS IS REQUIRED. The signer represents that helshe has the authority to bind the bidder by this signature.

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING PAGE 3 154

2
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IFB WORKSHEET

!
'--

1·•••••••••••·•••·•••••·•.·•••••tf·W···.······ iDL" 12>·»> •....•. ., /

11I"'"n Kit!...! AND "lt1> UNIT UNIT PRI CE

Fork Lifts'
I (2 lifts/site for 2 daYs/site) per 1J ft S 425.00

2 Technicians'" t per Technician
(l0per site) per hour
5 hours for pre-collection day $
10 hours for collection day 25.008 hours for post-collection dav

3 Disposal Chemists* t per Chemist per
(5 per sile) hour S
10 hours for collcction day 35.00
8 hours for post-collection day

4 Trm'el and Travel Related Costs (see Attachment C, per collection $ 3,600.00
Artl) -

5 Tcnt (20 X 20)* per tent
2/site for ~s/site per day $ 270.00

G Traffic Cones*
40 cones/site for J dav/site per COlle $ 2.00

7 Waste Transportation Charge*' t per mile $
Bidder must indicate mileage used to determine 3.25
bid for transportation charge,
Indic!'te Mileage 190 miles

8 Waste Incineration Charge per tOll $ 1,600.00
16 Tons to be incinerated"''''''' t t

9 Waste Landfilling Charge pCI' ton $
4 Tons to be landfilled*** t t 330.00

10 \Vastc Storage Charge t per ton
per day $ no charge

II Signs for Hoosehold lIazardous Waste Colle, ion per site
Events $200.00
(2 signs/site)

L

L

L

...

...

•



•
41,282.50 (t••• tt.ch.~ i ••)

bcbotcs ll~s where actual quantities may vary abo\'C or below bl~ quantity •

UnIt price for transportation Is needed In the O\'CI11 free storage or disposal I. secured by Williamson
Counly. Transportation unit cosls will be used to determine transportation costs owed 10 the
PER.FORMINO PARTY for transportation to a third party storage or disposal facllit)'.

Inthe C\'Illltlhc estimated prc-packagcd waste weight I•• urpassed at a coIloction,lhc Ildditlonal wasto
",elaht e:<cccding Ihc csllmatcd ",asle "'oishi shall be billed for the follO\vinS only: per mile \Vaste
Inmsportallon charge, per lonIpcr day wOSlestoraso charge, per Ion waste Incineration and/or landfilling
charge, n1lochniclllll and disposal chcmistlabor chorses per hour.

The IVlISic Inclneratlon and wasle landOllingper ton costs shall Include all material necessary for Ibe
proper packaging and transport of all \\,o_tcs collecled.

U'

t

'~

•

, . ,

Till PORBOO!MOMIWl'BSin "olUllle 117on pages 813 through 9~9inet "olU111e8111
page. 1 through 18, inclusive had at a Bpec::ial Session of Commbsioners Court
of ,Wl1liAmeonCounty, TexaB, having been read are hereby approved this 15th
dayo£ April, 1997.

Blaine B1•• ell, Clerk County Court: &'Bx~officio Clerk,
i::ommbsioners Court"illiameon County, Texas- ," ....
byl \.. Lt\% Q •

DepUtY C erk

,)
~
i--------.,,;..----.-, ...

" '

'..
:t.5~"


